

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	991278	Version:	0					
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed			
File created:	11/29/1999			In control:	ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE			
On agenda:				Final action:	1/18/2000			
Effective date:								
Title:	Resolution declaring as surplus the vacant, tax deed lot located at 2407 West Fond du Lac Avenue and accepting an unsolicited Offer to Purchase from Bobbie Sims, d/b/a BAST/Bobbie's Auto Service and Towing, in the 7th Aldermanic District. (DCD-Real Estate)							
Sponsors:	THE CHAIR							
Indexes:	PROPERTY S	SALES, SUF	RPLU	S PROPERTY				

## Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
11/29/1999	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
11/30/1999	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	REFERRED TO		
12/1/1999	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
12/8/1999	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HELD TO CALL OF THE CHAIR	Pass	4:0
12/21/1999	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
1/5/2000	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION AND ASSIGNED	Pass	3:0
1/11/2000	0	ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	3:0
1/18/2000	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	17:0
1/27/2000	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		

991278

ORIGINAL

THE CHAIR

Resolution declaring as surplus the vacant, tax deed lot located at 2407 West Fond du Lac Avenue and accepting an unsolicited Offer to Purchase from Bobbie Sims, d/b/a BAST/Bobbie's Auto Service and Towing, in the 7th Aldermanic District. (DCD-Real Estate) - Analysis -

This resolution authorizes the sale of a vacant, tax deed lot owned by the City of Milwaukee. Whereas, Mr. Sims currently operates BAST/Bobbie's Auto Service and Towing at 2419 West Fond du Lac Avenue and wishes to expand his business while maintaining a presence in the area; and

Whereas, Mr. Sims submitted an Offer to Purchase the vacant tax deed lot located at 2407 West Fond du Lac Avenue, Tax Roll Key No. 325-0035-7, in the amount of \$3,750, for construction of a new automotive repair facility to complement his existing facility; and

Whereas, The Department of City Development recommends acceptance of said Offer, contingent upon the following:

1. Submittal, review and approval of site and building plans by the Department of City Development.

2. Approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals ("BOZA").

3. Written agreement with New Paradise Missionary Baptist Church, Inc., for shared parking on the vacant lot located at 2401-05 West Fond du Lac Avenue owned by the church.

## File #: 991278, Version: 0

4. Evidence of firm financing commitments to complete the project as proposed.

5. Construction must be completed within 18 months from the date of adoption of this resolution; and

Whereas, This vacant, tax deed lot is being sold in an "as is" condition and the City makes no representation or warranties concerning the condition of the property, including but not limited to, soil and subsoil condition; and

Whereas, The City Plan Commission has approved the acceptance of said Offer, the sale of said lot to be consummated in the manner provided for in the sale of other tax deed lots pursuant to Section 304-49 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that said lot is declared surplus, that said Offer is accepted provided all contingencies are met, and that the proper City officials are authorized and directed to perform such acts as may be required to consummate the sale of said lot and that the proceeds be credited to the Reserve For Tax Deficit Fund Account No. 0001-334106.

DCD-Real Estate SS:jvg 11/29/99/D